
 
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale 
Wellbeing Board to be held on Tuesday, 28 February 
2023 at 10.00 am in the Banqueting Hall - City Hall, 
Bradford 
 
Dear Member 
 
You are requested to attend this meeting of the Bradford and Airedale Wellbeing Board. 
 
The membership of the Board and the agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Director of Legal and Governance 
 
Notes: 
 

• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 

• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters 
covered by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity 
should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the 
meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the 
meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise 
with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary 
arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound 
recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact 
the officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

 
From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Su Booth 
Phone:  
E-Mail:  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
MEMBER REPRESENTING 
Christopher Kovacs Bradford District Commander, WYFRS 
Rachael Dennis Group Chief Executive, Incommunities 

Group Ltd 
Foluke Ajayi Chief Executive of Airedale NHS 

Foundation Trust 
Soo Nevison CBAD representing the Voluntary and 

Community Sector 
Dr Manoj Joshi Chair of Economic Partnership 
Robert McCoubrey Chief Superintendant Bradford District, 

West Yorkshire Police 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Leader of Bradford Metropolitan District 

Council (Chair) 
Councillor Sarah Ferriby Healthy People and Places Portfolio Holder, 

Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Councillor Abdul Jabar Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 

Portfolio Holder, Bradford Metropolitan 
District Council 

Councillor Imran Khan Education, Employment and Skills Portfolio 
Holder, Bradford Metropolitan District 
Council 

Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
Portfolio Holder, Bradford Metropolitan 
District Council 

Councillor Sue Duffy Children and Families Portfolio Holder, 
Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Kersten England - CBE Chief Executive of Bradford Metropolitan 
District Council 

Sarah Muckle Director of Public Health, Bradford 
Metropolitan District Council 

Iain MacBeath Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing, 
Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Dr James Thomas Clinical Lead, Bradford Districts and Craven 
Clinical Commissioning Group 

Dr Sohail Abbas Deputy Clinical Chair and Strategic Clinical 
Director of Population Health and 
Wellbeing, Bradford Districts and Craven 
Clinical Commissioning Group 

Therese Patten Chief Executive of Bradford District Care 
NHS Foundation Trust 

Helen Rushworth Manager, HealthWatch Bradford and District 
Prof Mel Pickup Chief Executive of Bradford Teaching 

Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Prof Shirley Congdon Vice Chancellor, Bradford University 
Dr Stewart Davies Chair of Sustainable Development 

Partnership 
Bishop Toby Haworth Chair of Stronger Communities Partnership 
Humma Nizami Executive Director, Race Equality Network 
Councillor Rebecca Poulsen Leader of the Conservative Group and 

Opposition Member 



 

Marium Haque Strategic Director,  Children's Services 
Junaid Osbourne Representative of Council for Mosques 
 
  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 

  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of altern
[...]
t affect, budget calculations, and 
must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to them.  A 
failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal offence under 
section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing 

Order 44. 
  
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Su Booth – 07814 073884) 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Su Booth – 07814 073884) 
  
 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 

  
5.   BRADFORD CITIZENS ALLIANCE 

 
1 - 8 



 

The report of the Bradford Citizens Alliance (Document “H”) will be 
submitted to the Board to provide an update on the work of Bradford 
Citizens young person’s action team and inform Members about the 
Alliance’ 4 areas for action.  
  
4 areas for action: 
  
•            effects of racism 
•            mental health experience and support 
•            effects of disadvantage  
•            lost opportunities/LGBTQ+ 
 
Bradford Citizens is currently an alliance of 5 School Multi-Academy 
Trusts (BDAT, Beckfoot, Carlton, Dixons and Exceed), with other 
Trusts joining. The aim is to broaden this alliance among more schools, 
the University, faith groups, charities and trade unions. 
  
Recommended –  
  
1.          That the Board note the contents of this report and the views 

expressed by the Bradford Citizens Young People’s Action 
Team at the Wellbeing Board on 28th February.  

2.          That the Board takes note of the specific proposals brought 
by the Young People’s Action Team and responds 
appropriately at the Wellbeing Board on 28th February. 

3.          That the Board commits to working with the Young People’s 
Action Team to take forward/develop the specific proposals 
on Mental Health to improve services and provision across 
the District for ALL of Bradford’s children and young people.  

  
  

(Graham Brownlee, Bradford Citizens)   
  

6.   CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Children’s Services (Document 
“I”) will be presented to the Board and presents the Bradford District 
Children and Young People’s Strategy for board review and approval. 
It sets out how the partnerships that support the health, wellbeing and 
development of babies, children and young people will work together to 
improve outcomes for Bradford District’s children and their families. 
  
Recommended –  
  

  
1)         That the Board adopts the Children and Young People’s 

Strategy 2023-2025 including any updated comments 
received from the Board. 
  

2)          That the Board agrees an implementation approach which 
includes the Bradford Children and Families Trust as a 
delivery partner for the strategy, and overseen by the 

9 - 48 



 

Children, Young People’s and Families Executive. 
  

(Kate Welsh – 07811 503285) 
  
  
  

7.   CHILD FRIENDLY BRADFORD DISTRICT 
 
The report of the Director, Public Health (Document “J”) will be 
submitted to the Board to provide an update on the Child Friendly 
District initiative and requests the approval of the board on the future 
naming convention and ongoing focus of the work. 
  
Recommended –  
  
1.          That the naming convention of ‘Child Friendly Bradford 

District’ is adopted for our local Child Friendly initiative  
  
2.          The primary focus of Child Friendly Bradford District is 

coordinating and developing our partnership approaches to 
giving children and young people more influence over public 
services in the district.  

  
(Richard Cracknell – 07890 971333) 

  
 

49 - 58 

 
8.   REFRESH OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE PARTNERSHIPS' FIVE-

YEAR STRATEGY 
 
The report of the Director of Strategy and partnerships and the 
Associate Director of Strategy, NHS West Yorkshire Integrated Care 
Board (Document “K”) will be presented to provide members with a 
working draft of the West Yorkshire Partnership’s five-year strategy 
and joint forward plan approach. 
 
Recommended –  
 
1. That the Board notes the work that has been undertaken 

across the Partnership as part of the refresh of the strategy;  
2. That Members comment on the current draft of the strategy, 

noting the further work to be undertaken and the 
development of a Joint Forward Plan to enable delivery of 
the strategy. 

(Shane Hayward-Giles) 
 

 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
 

Report to the meeting of Wellbeing Board to be held on 
28th February 2023 

H 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Bradford Citizens Young Persons Action Team 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This paper provides an update on the work of Bradford Citizens young person’s action 
team.  
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Equality and diversity considerations have been regarded throughout this paper. By 
attending the wellbeing board the young person’s action team specifically contribute to the 
equalities theme of community and service design, as they are welcomed to participate 
and contribute at this forum. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
  

 
Report Contact:   Graham Brownlee, 
Senior Community Organiser, Bradford 
Citizens/Citizens UK 
Phone:  07572 780127 
Email: graham.brownlee@citizensuk.org 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/

mailto:graham.brownlee@citizensuk.org


1. SUMMARY 
 
 
Bradford Citizens is grateful for the opportunity for young people to attend and give a 
presentation at the Bradford Wellbeing Board on 28th February 2023  
 

• 5 MATs in Bradford have collaborated to form Bradford Citizens as an alliance 
working to bring a strong voice for young people in Bradford. This alliance is 
seeking to broaden its membership beyond MATs to a range of civil society 
institutions. Bradford Citizens is facilitated by Citizens UK.  

• Young People from MAT Schools in Bradford have been working together to 
identify issues from their experience that can be tackled in order to improve their 
lives. Mental Health has come out as a priority and within this issue the young 
people have identified practical solutions which they would like to present as 
proposals to decision makers and partner bodies within Bradford.  

• To this end a group of young people from different schools will give a presentation 
to the Health and Wellbeing Board and participate in a discussion on their 
proposals chaired by Cllr. Susan Hinchliffe.  

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
 
Bradford Citizens is currently an alliance of 5 School Multi-Academy Trusts (BDAT, 
Beckfoot, Carlton, Dixons and Exceed), with other Trusts joining. The aim is to broaden 
this alliance among more schools, the University, faith groups, charities and trade unions. 
The alliance began in March 2021 with a school pandemic summit which was based on 
listening to 20,000 students in 18 schools. From these stories, we produced the Schools 
Pandemic Recovery Manifesto and developed actions in 4 areas: effects of racism; mental 
health experience and support; effects of disadvantage; lost opportunities/LGBTQ+. In 
April 2021 school students from Bradford participated in a virtual meeting with West 
Yorkshire mayoral candidates. Actions teams for each of the 4 areas have since identified 
the changes they want to see, with associate
[...]

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None  
 
9. OPTIONS 
 

n/a 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Board note the contents of this report and the views expressed by the 

Bradford Citizens Young People’s Action Team at the Wellbeing Board on 28th 
February.  

2. That the Board takes note of the specific proposals brought by the Young People’s 
Action Team and responds appropriately at the Wellbeing Board on 28th February. 

3. That the Board commits to working with the Young People’s Action Team to take 
forward/develop the specific proposals on Mental Health to improve services and 
provision across the District for ALL of Bradford’s children and young people.  

 

Page 4



 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 

Bradford Citizens briefing note 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 n/a 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Paper to the Bradford and District Wellbeing Board 28th February 2023 
 
Bradford Citizens is grateful for the opportunity for young people to attend and give a presentation 
at the Bradford Wellbeing Board on 28th February 2023 
 
Summary: 

• 5 MATs in Bradford have collaborated to form Bradford Citizens as an alliance working to 
bring a strong voice for young people in Bradford. This alliance is seeking to broaden its 
membership beyond MATs to a range of civil society institutions. Bradford Citizens is 
facilitated by Citizens UK. 

• Young People from MAT Schools in Bradford have been working together to identify issues 
from their experience that can be tackled in order to improve their lives. Mental Health has 
come out as a priority and within this issue the young people have identified practical 
solutions which they would like to present as proposals to decision makers and partner 
bodies within Bradford. 

• To this end a group of young people from different schools will give a presentation to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and participate in a discussion on their proposals chaired by 
Cllr. Susan Hinchliffe. 

 
Background 
Bradford Citizens is currently an alliance of 5 School Multi-Academy Trusts (BDAT, Beckfoot, Carlton, 
Dixons and Exceed), with other Trusts joining. The aim is to broaden this alliance among more 
schools, the University, faith groups, charities and trade unions. The alliance began in March 2021 
with a school pandemic summit which was based on listening to 20,000 students in 18 schools. From 
these stories, we produced the Schools Pandemic Recovery Manifesto and developed actions in 4 
areas: effects of racism; mental health experience and support; effects of disadvantage; lost 
opportunities/LGBTQ+. In April 2021 school students from Bradford participated in a virtual meeting 
with West Yorkshire mayoral candidates. Actions teams for each of the 4 areas have since identified 
the changes they want to see, with associated practical outcomes, and students have led meetings 
with civic leaders in the city. 

In 2021/22 students have met with senior leaders including West Yorkshire Mayor Tracy Brabin West 
Yorkshire Mayor, Alison Lowe (Deputy Mayor (Police and Crime) ACC Osman Khan, Therese Patten 
(CEO Bradford District Care NHS Foundation Trust), Kirsten England (CEO, Bradford MDC), Susan 
Hinchliffe (Leader, Bradford MDC), Toby Howarth (Bishop of Bradford) and David Scott (Corporate 
Affairs Director, Morrisons plc). Currently, we collaborate with Born in Bradford/Age of Wonder and 
have worked with the Alliance of Life Chances (Kathryn Loftus) to connect data with the lived 
experiences of children to win change. We also connect with Young in Covid. 
In July 2022, Young People from Bradford Citizens presented at the ‘Tackling Inequalities for our 
Children’ event, held by Centre for Applied Education Research. 
We have also met with Richard Cracknell and Kate Welsh to coordinate with Child Friendly Bradford 
and the CYP Plan. 
 

This process has given opportunity for co-production work with the health trust and school nurse 
team. In November 2022, Bradford Citi
[...]
egic Director, Children’s Services to 
the meeting of Wellbeing Board to be held on 28th 
February 2023 

I 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Children and Young People’s Strategy 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report presents the Bradford District Children and Young People’s Strategy for board 
review and approval. It sets out how the partnerships that support the health, wellbeing 
and development of babies, children and young people will work together to improve 
outcomes for Bradford District’s children and their families. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 

The Children’s, Young People and Families Executive (CYPF Executive), along with its 
district partners, is committed to ensuring that all our children and young people have 
equity of access to the support available to meet their needs, that they are treated fairly, 
that services and provision meet their diverse needs, and that they have opportunities to 
meet with children and young people from different backgrounds and have opportunities 
to benefit from services and activities either offered to all, or those available to meet their 
specific needs. 
 
Data and evidence has shown that inequality experienced by babies, children and young 
people can have an enduring negative impact into and throughout adulthood.  A main 
focus of this strategy is to reduce the impact of inequality on babies, children and young 
people’s lives and life chances. 
 

A full equality impact assessment is being produced. 
 

  
Marium Haque 
Director of Children’s Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Children’s Services 
 

Report Contact:  Kate Welsh 
Phone: 07811 503285 
E-mail: kate.welsh@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
n/a 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6/



 
 
 

 

Page 10



1. SUMMARY 
 

This paper provides an update on the development of a new Children and Young 
People’s Strategy (CYP Strategy) for Bradford District, building on the themes 
within the interim plan (published in 2021). The draft Children and Young People’s 
Strategy is co
[...]
 understanding of an engagement 
with local government functions with the potential to take part in workshops with 
local councillors.  

 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 

None arising. 
 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 The September 2021 Ofsted Monitoring Visit highlighted our need to “strengthen 

the participation and the voice and influence of children and young people”. Specific 
capacity within the Child Friendly initiative will be given to strengthening the voice 
and influence functions for children in care and care leavers and our approach to 
Corporate Parenting. 

 
 The Child Friendly initiative will also work in partnership with our Fostering Teams 

to support their work, including for Fostering Fortnight taking place this May and 
future work to be developed around Fostering Friendly employers.  

 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 None arising 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

• That the naming convention of ‘Child Friendly Bradford District’ is adopted for 
our local Child Friendly initiative  

 
• The primary focus of Child Friendly Bradford District is coordinating and 

developing our partnership approaches to giving children and young people 
more influence over public services in the district.  

Page 57



 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
None provided 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
➢ None provided 
 
 

Page 58



                                                         
 

 
 

Bradford District Wellbeing Board 

  28 February 2023              

Summary report 

Item:  Refresh of the West Yorkshire Partnership’s Five-Year Strategy - 
Working Draft and Joint Forward Plan Approach 

Report authors: Ian Holmes, Director of Strategy and Partnerships, NHS West Yorkshire 
Integrated Care Board   
Esther Ashman, Associate Director of Strategy, NHS West Yorkshire 
Integrated Care Board 

Presenter: Shane Hayward

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale 
Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday, 28 February 2023 in 
the Banqueting Hall - City Hall, Bradford 

 
Commenced 10.00 am 
Concluded 12.15 pm 

PRESENT 
Members of the Board – 
 
MEMBER REPRESENTING 
Christopher Kovacs Bradford District Commander, WYFRS 
Foluke Ajayi Chief Executive of Airedale NHS Foundation Trust 
Dr Manoj Joshi Chair of Economic Partnership 
Robert McCoubrey Chief Superintendant Bradford District, West 

Yorkshire Police 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Leader of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

(Chair) 
Councillor Sarah Ferriby Healthy People and Places Portfolio Holder, 

Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Councillor Sue Duffy Children and Families Portfolio Holder, Bradford 

Metropolitan District Council 
Kersten England - CBE Chief Executive of Bradford Metropolitan District 

Council 
Sarah Muckle Director of Public Health, Bradford Metropolitan 

District Council 
Dr Sohail Abbas Deputy Clinical Chair and Strategic Clinical 

Director of Population Health and Wellbeing, 
Bradford Districts and Craven Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

Helen Rushworth Manager, HealthWatch Bradford and District 
Prof Mel Pickup Chief Executive of Bradford Teaching Hospitals 

NHS Foundation Trust 
Prof Shirley Congdon Vice Chancellor, Bradford University 
Bishop Toby Haworth Vice Chair of Stronger Communities Partnership 
Humma Nizami Executive Director, Race Equality Network 
Councillor Rebecca Poulsen Leader of the Conservative Group and Opposition 

Member 
Janey Carey Incommunities 
 
Also in attendance: Representatives from the Youth Service and Young 

People Voice,  
 James Drury, Jenny Cryer, Ruth Davison, Elaine Appelbee, 

Holly Hawke, Nial Devlin, Shane Hayward Giles, Richard 
Cracknell, Graham Brownlee, Rebecca Nykale and Sam 
Keighley 

 
Apologies: Councillor Abdul Jabar and Therese Patten 
 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe in the Chair  



 
2 

13.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
  
 
  

14.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022 be signed as a 
correct record subject to a change in the attendance list to indicate that 
Bishop Toby Haworth is Vice Chair of Stronger Communities Partnership. 
  
ACTION: Director of Legal & Governance 
  
  
  

15.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 

  
  

16.   BRADFORD CITIZENS ALLIANCE 
 
The report of the Bradford Citizens Alliance (Document “H”) provided an update 
on the work of Bradford Citizens young person’s action team and informed 
Members about the Alliance’s four areas for action.  The four areas for action 
included: 
  

• effects of racism 
• mental health experience and support 
• effects of disadvantage  
• lost opportunities/LGBTQ+ 

 
Bradford Citizens is currently an alliance of five School Multi-Academy Trusts 
(BDAT, Beckfoot, Carlton, Dixons and Exceed), with other Trusts joining. The aim 
is to broaden this alliance among more schools, the University, faith groups, 
charities and trade unions. 
  
Representatives from the Youth Service, including those that had been deployed 
as Young Covid Ambassadors during the pandemic were present at the meeting 
to give an insight into the work undertaken, and how this and other work could be 
developed further going forward; the following points were alluded to: 
  

• That payment had helped the Young Covid Ambassadors greatly and was 
a great addition to their CV’s, enabling them to gain access to other 
employment, as well as to job opportunities within the Youth Service. 

  
• That intergenerational work had brought young and old together through 

activities such as sports and singing. 



 
3 

  
• That work had also been undertaken with those with a learning and other 

disabilities, as well as work with communities across the district; and this 
inclusive approach had proved invaluable. 

  
• That the skills gained were transformative and enabled young people to 

reach out to other young people during a very challenging period in their 
lives. 

  
• That over 100 young people visited Coventry, the former City of Culture, as 

well as it being a great cultural experience, the visit had received good 
media coverage. 

  
• That one of the key components was that the voice of young people was 

being heard, through the development of opportunities. 
  
The Chair thanked the Youth Service and the Young Covid Ambassadors 
for their sterling work during the pandemic, and that their work had been a 
panacea for change throughout the district and had also received national 
recognition.  She stressed that the model used should be adapted and used for 
other work in the district going forward. 
  
The Chief Executive echoed the above comments and stated that it was important 
that this work was not lost, but built upon, and that a system of consulting with 
young people was developed.  She added that the effective use of social media 
was a crucial element in this. In addition, working with our Communications Team 
on how we better communicate with young people, as well as using accessible 
language in the day to day work of the Council. 
  
A representative from West Yorkshire Police added that there was also an 
opportunity here to link in with the work the Police were doing with young people, 
to provide better synergy in getting out key messages to young people and 
improve engagement at the same time. 
  
The Shipley Area Coordinator stated that following the end of the Young Covid 
Ambassadors programme, the Service was actively looking at how the model 
could be adopted to other areas of work, as their work had been a real game 
changer. 
  
A number of secondary school students were also present to talk about the 
impacts of the pandemic and the support available to students suffering mental 
health issues and how this could be improved.  During their presentation, the 
following points were alluded to: 
  

• That as well as mental health, there was also a focus on the cost of living 
crisis and tackling racism. 

  
• That many young people suffered from mental health issues and we 

needed to see action and improved provision. 
  

• That Covid had seen an expediential rise in those suffering mental health 
issues; which had placed a high demand on services. 



 
4 

  
• A young person gave an emotional testimony about his mental health 

journey and how his own experience has led him to despair, until a referral 
to Roshni Ghar changed things for the better; he stated that no one should 
suffer in silence and that access to timely therapy was key. 

  
• That the discussion around mental health issues should be normalised to 

address the stigma that still existed around the subject. 
  

• That schools had to be more proactive in addressing mental health issues, 
however additional resources were required. 

  
Board Members expressed their sincere thanks to the young people for attending 
the Board meeting and for their frank and powerful testimonies. The Chair stated 
that the pandemic had only increased the incidence of mental health issues and 
education and timely interventions were key to achieving successful outcomes for 
young people. 
  
The Chief Executive of Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
acknowledge the challenges around mental health provision and that these 
testimonies gave an insight into the amount of work that was required, adding that 
given the well documented challenges already facing the Health Service, 
developing a sustainable support model was crucial going forward and how we 
provide better support services overall. 
  
The Chief Executive acknowledged that there were gaps in the provision of 
mental health services and that some children were in acute need, and to this end 
it was important to act now and work with Partners to achieve better outcomes. 
  
A Board Member commented that collaboration with young people was also a 
crucial element, in ensuring that service provision was centred around the needs 
of young people.  In additional any therapy offered needed to be culturally 
appropriate so that it met the needs of different communities. 
  
The Chair also stressed that schools should also work together and combine 
resources in this area, and provide a more uniformed service around mental 
health provision. 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)      That the Board notes the contents of Document “H” and the views      
           expressed by the Bradford Citizens Young People’s Action Team and 
         those of Bradford Council’s Youth Service. 
  
(2)      That the Board takes note of the specific proposals brought by            
           the Young People’s Action Team and Bradford Council’s Youth        
           Service. 
  
(3)      That the Board commits to working with both groups to take     
 forward/develop the specific proposals on Mental Health and by 
 using the learning from the Young Covid Ambassadors to build skills 
 and experience to secure work to improve services and provision 



 
5 

 across the District for ALL of Bradford’s children and young people, 
 in particular the following action points were alluded to: 
  
·          Build on the work undertaken by the Young Covid Ambassadors         
           and consider how  the model used can be replicated in the system. 
·          Look at ways of improving communication between young people      
           and partner organisations through the system voice and influence     
          work. 
·         That Healthwatch produce a report in collaboration with schools         
           about the access to mental health services and gaps in support. 
  
 ACTION: Strategic Director Children’s Services 
  
 
  

17.   CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Children’s Services (Document “I”) 
presented the Bradford District Children and Young People’s Strategy for board 
review and approval. It set out how the partnerships that support the health, 
wellbeing and development of babies, children and young people will work 
together to improve outcomes for Bradford District’s children and their families. 
  
The Chair stressed that additional work was required to finalise the Plan, and it 
was therefore: 
  
Resolved – 
  
That the Children and Young People’s Plan be developed further and 
presented at a future meeting of the Wellbeing Board. 
  
ACTION: Strategic Director Children’s Services 
  
   

18.   CHILD FRIENDLY BRADFORD DISTRICT 
 
The report of the Director, Public Health (Document “J”) provided an update on 
the Child Friendly District initiative and requested the approval of the board on the 
future naming convention and ongoing focus of the work. 
  
The Lead on the Child Friendly initiative gave a resume of the activities 
undertaken to date during a PowerPoint presentation and the importance of 
embedding child friendly policies into day to day practices. 
  
In response to a question on how you echo the voice of young people, it was 
stated that adopting a consultative model was key, where partners look at their 
internal practices with a view to changing them, with a particular focus on the 
needs of young people. 
  
Arranging events for young people was also an important area of activity and 
ensuring that key messages resonated with young people, as well as looking at 
improving access to job opportunities. 



 
6 

  
The Chief Executive stated that she had a real concern around voter ID 
registration and that non registration amongst the young was particularly high, 
and therefore there needed to be a concerted effort to address this. 
  
The importance of a joint commissioning role was alluded to as well as linkages to 
other health related activities and organisations. 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)      That the naming convention of ‘Child Friendly Bradford District’           
 be adopted for our local Child Friendly initiative.  
  
 (2)     That the primary focus of Child Friendly Bradford District is                  
 coordinating and developing our partnership approaches to giving 
 children and young people more influence over public services in the 
 district.  

 (3)     The following action points were also noted:  

·    Holding planned events such as a youth summit in taking the 
Child Friendly initiative forward. 

·    Consider restarting the Ambassadors role 

 ACTION: Director of Public Health 

  
  

19.   REFRESH OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE PARTNERSHIPS' FIVE-YEAR 
STRATEGY 
 
The report of the Director of Strategy and partnerships and the Associate Director 
of Strategy, NHS West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (Document “K”) 
provided members with a working draft of the West Yorkshire Partnership’s five-
year strategy and joint forward plan approach. 
  
It was stated that this was very much a refresh process, as the Strategy was now 
out of date, and consultation, involving a whole host of organisations, including 
this Board was key in developing and taking the Strategy forward. 
  
To this end, it was the intention that a draft would be ready by the end of March, 
with implementation/delivery in June. 
  
The Chief Executive stressed the need to reflect the equalities work and the 
current focus on children and young people within the Strategy. 
  
The Leader stated that updates on the Strategy should be presented to the Board 
on a regular basis. 
  
It was also suggested that conversations are had with the business community, 
particularly in respect of procurement/community processes. 
  
 



 
7 

Resolved –  
  
(1)      That the work that has been undertaken across the Partnership as      
 part of the refresh of the Strategy be noted. 

(2)      That Members commented on the current draft of the strategy/plan     
 and requested that updates be presented to the Board on a            
 regular basis, noting the further work would be undertaken and            
 the development of a Joint Forward Plan to enable delivery of the 
           strategy. 

ACTION: Director of Strategy & Partnerships 
  
 

 
 

 
        Chair 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford and Airedale Wellbeing Board. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


